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Key highlights

« Participation in Dance programmes dropped from 13% before COVID-19 to 9% during COVID-19. The participation was significantly higher
among women and those aged 25-34. People aged 25-34 were also the most involved in other kinds of Dance activities during COVID-19.

* Nearly 40% of “lapsed participants since COVID-19” had only participated in physical Dance programmes in 2018-2019. The lower availability
of physical programmes during COVID-19 might be a reason why they ceased participation, especially for students and married persons
having children under the age of 18.

« Participation share in alternative modes grew from 68% in 2018-2019 to 93% during COVID-19, with social media platforms (56%), TV/ radio
broadcast (40%) and paid video-on-demand platforms (34%) being the most popular channels. Compared to physical-mode participation
before the epidemic, alternative-mode participation in Dance during COVID-19 was notably more frequent and more inclined towards free and
non-local productions.

« Claimed interest (52%) in future Dance programmes more than tripled the actual participation incidence in past 3 years (Jan 2018 — Jan
2021). The interest growth in physical participation (from 8% to 34%) was more prominent than that in alternative modes (from 13% to 23%)).

« Actual participants in past 3 years and potential participants were both skewed towards women, young adults aged 25-34 and married
persons having children under 18. In particular, 64% of potential physical-mode participants were female.

« Despite their higher interest in Dance programmes, married persons having children under 18 were relatively more concerned with the
incomprehensive experience offered by alternative modes. This might explain why nearly 40% of them suggested that they would only
consider physical participation at post-COVID-19 period. Nonetheless, those who claimed interest in future alternative-mode programmes
were prepared to pay more for such programmes.

« Over 80% of potential Dance participants were lapsed participants or non-participants. Notably, 35% of those lapsed participants with interest
in future physical-mode programmes suggested that they had not participated in any Dance programmes in 2018-2019 due to high ticket
price. Hence, to draw these participants back to Dance programmes, the ticket price might have to be more affordable.



Segment of arts participation - definition

Based on their participation history, arts participants could be grouped into different segments to provide further insight on the impact of
COVID-19 on the participation in different art forms:

* How many participants lapsed in 2018-2019 have started participating again during COVID-197?
* How many new participants have been drawn in each art form due to COVID-19?
* How many participants have ceased participation in each art form due to COVID-19?

Bef 2018 In 2018-2019 During COVID-19
°Ever-Participation SIOfE (Before COVID-19) (Jan 2020 - Jan 2021)

* Retaining participants

* Young participants

* Returning participants
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* New participants

» Lapsed participants since COVID-19
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» Lapsed participants since 2018

* Non-participants




Arts participation — Dance

« Since the outbreak of COVID-19, the participation rate in Dance programmes dropped from 13% to 9%.
+ Despite 7% of previous participants having lapsed since the epidemic, 3% resumed participation in the art form again

Participation Segment
In 2018-2019 During COVID-19 Total

(n=1,500)

Before 2018 (Before COVID-19) (Jan 2020 — Jan 2021)

Retaining participants I 5%

~ . Young participants ‘ 0.4%

Returning participants I 3%

Participation Incidence

45% 13%V 9%Y
New participants | 1%
projected Population Lapsed participants since COVID-19 I 7%
1,067.371 558,126 406,032
Lapsed participants since 2018 - 31%
Non-participants _ 5204
YouGov

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the incidence is significantly higher/ lower than the previous period

Projected Population

236,146

17,751

122,352

29,783

304,229

1,355,452

2,273,399



All kinds of arts participation during COVID-19 — Dance — by demographics

* Young adults aged 25-34 were the most active Dance participants both as audience and in other kinds of arts involvement.
*  Women watched more Dance programmes than men did during COVID-19.

Arts participation as
audience

Any other kinds of arts
participation

Learning of arts

Arts creation/
performance

Practising of arts

Discussing and sharing
about artworks

Searching or reading arts
related information

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total
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(n=1,500)
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9%

10%

10%

10%

12%

10%
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(n=670)

w
1%V

9%

9%

10%

11%

10%

Female
(n=830)

ny
11%a4

11%

11%

9%

13%

9%

16 -24
(n=194)

n
12%

10%

9%

11%

11%

13%

25-34
(n=350)
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14%cA

35-44
(n=367)

Ny
11%

14% A

17% A

14% A

16%A

16% A

10%

10%

9%

16% A

9%

45-54
(n=310)

5%V

7%

11%

8% v

9%

55-64
(n=279)

6%v

6% vy

10%

3% v



All kinds of arts participation during COVID-19 — Dance — by life segments

Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=26)

* Married persons having children under 18 were not only the most active audience in Dance programmes, but also involved the most in other
kinds of Dance activities. On the contrary, the opposite was true for those married persons having no young children.

audience

Total , Students Working singles Married persons having no Married persons having
i children aged <18 children aged <18
(n=1,500) (n=121) (n=473) (n=316) (n=469)
Arts participation as 9%, 10% 7% 6% Y 1200 A

Any other kinds of arts
participation I 36% I s0% B 35% B 2z N

Learning of arts 10% 9% 6%V 6% ¥ 13% A

Arts creation/ | A
performance 10% 5 7% 9% 7%V 15%

Practising of arts 10% 9% 9% 506 ¥ 14% A

Discussing and sharing 0 § 0 0 0 A
about artworks 12% ! 8% 12% 1%V 17%

Searching or reading arts 10% 10% 120 6%V 100, A

related information

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of arts participants — Dance

Note to readers: The segments of Young participants (n=6) and New participants (n=13) are not shown due to small base

» Dance participants were comprised mainly of female.

Retaining participants Returning participants Lapsed participants since COVID-19 Lapsed participants since 2018
(n=81) (n=43%) (n=117) (n=468)
Gender
67% 61% 65%
u Male 0 47% 53%
= Female 33% - I 39% - 35% - - -
Age Group
16-24 =25-34
) 300 41%
m35-44 m45-54 0 % 29%
24% 26% 23% 0 9 9
20% 19% 19% 0 0 0 21% 22% 22%
"55-64 0 - . 109% 15% 6% . °  15% 0 10% . . 17%  17% 12%
Region
49%
= Hong Kong Island 36% 46% 38% 47% 40% 42% 3204 5%

= Kowloon 18% 15% 18% 19%
mNew Territories

YouGov :



Profiles of arts participants — Dance

Note to readers: The segments of Young participants (n=6) and New participants (n=13) are not shown due to small base

«  70% of returning participants had attained tertiary education level (compared to 55% in the overall sample).

Retaining participants
(n=81)

Occupation

Business owners/ Managers and professionals
White-collar
u Blue-collar
m Housewives 37%
m Students 23% 21%
m Retiree

®Unemployed

Education Level

57%
u Secondary or below 43%

m Post-secondary / University

10%
1% | 3% 4%
-_—__

Returning participants Lapsed participants since COVID-19
(n=43%) (n=117)
0,

3495 0% 33% 33%

0 15% I
— .

Lapsed participants since 2018

70%

60%
40%

Monthly Household Income

m Below HKD 30,000 54%
m HKD 30,000 - 49,999
= HKD 50,000 or above

YouGov

63%
51%

(n=468)
35%
26%
18%
0,
7% 8% a0 396
62%
38%
58%




Arts participation before 2018 — Dance

Note to readers: Young participants and New participants are not applicable to this question.

* Most of the retaining participants had only participated in Dance no more than five years before 2018 (36%) or just participated occasionally

before 2018 (38%).

« About half of all lapsed participants since COVID-19 and since 2018 had only participated occasionally or had no participation before 2018.

B Stable participation for > 10 years

7%
7%

m Stable participation for 5-10 years

20%

m Stable participation for < 5 years
Occasional participation

® No participation before 2018

Participation before 2018

9%
16%

34%
38% 47%

N

Total

(n=1,500)

Base: All respondents, n=1,500

Retaining participants Returning participants Lapsed participants since  Lapsed participants since 2018

COVID-19
(n=81) (n=43%) (n=117) (n=468)



History of arts participation — Dance

Note to readers: Lapsed participants since 2018 have no participation in either 2018-2019 or during COVID-19 and are therefore not shown. Also, the segments of Young
participants (n=6) and New participants (n=13) are not shown due to small base

« During COVID-19, retaining participants adapted to alternative modes quickly. Their participation incidence in alternative modes only (85%)

nearly doubled that in 2018-2019 (45%).
* Nearly 40% of lapsed participants since COVID-19 had only participated in physical Dance programmes in 2018-2019. The lower availability

of physical programmes during COVID-19 might be a reason why they ceased participation.

History of Arts Participation

Retaining participants Returning participants Lapsed participants since COVID-19
(n=81) (n=43%) (n=117)
Mode of participation in 2018 - 2019
(Base: Respective arts participants in 2018-2019)
u Alternative modes only ( )
45% . 46%
Not applicable

u Both physical AND alternative modes 29% 26% 15%
0
= Physical modes only --_-

Mode of participation during COVID-19
(Base: Respective arts participants during COVID-19)

0,
m Alternative modes only 85% 79%

= Both physical AND alternative modes
Not applicable

9% 6% 10%

= Physical modes only

* Physical modes include in-person admission
** Alternative modes include channels of TV/ radio broadcast, paid video-on-demand platforms, social media platforms, video conferencing app, designated official websites, DVD / CD, other online channels



Mode of participation among arts participants — Dance

« Participation in alternative modes grew from 68% in 2018-2019 to 93% during COVID-19, while physical participation dropped significantly

from 53% to 16%.

« During COVID-19, the most popular channels of participation in Dance programmes were social media platforms (56%), TV/ radio broadcast

(40%) and paid video-on-demand platforms (34%).

n =

Participation Incidence
p(n:1,500) 13% 9%

Mode of participation
among participants

m Alternative modes only
m Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only

In 2018 — 2019 During COVID-19
(n=204) (n=143)
Projected Population
Mode of Participation
Alternative modes only 263,214 341,475
Both physical AND alternative modes 114,740 36,468
Physical modes only 180,172 28,089

YouGov

Base: Arts participants of respective art form in 2018-2019 and those during COVID-19

In 2018 — 2019
(n=204)

In-person admission 53%
Any alternative mode 68%
TV/ radio broadcast 29%
Paid video-on-demand platforms

: 26%
(e.g. HBO, Netflix)
Social media platforms (e.g.

42%

Facebook, YouTube)
Video conferencing app (e.g. 19%
Zoom)
Designated official websites 11%
DVD /CD 8%
Via other online channels 12%

During COVID-19

(n=143)

16%
93%

40%

34%

56%

15%

19%

12%

16%
11




Mode of participation among arts participants — Dance — by life segments
Note to readers: The segments of students (n=14 in 2018-2019, n=12 during COVID-19) and retirees (n=1 in 2018-2019, n=1 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base

« The adaptation to alternative-mode participation during COVID-19 was observed for both working singles and married persons having children
under 18. By comparison, more married persons having no young children tended to participate only in physical Dance programmes in 2018-
2019, which might explain why their COVID-19 participation incidence dropped the most significantly across all life segments.

Total Working singles Married persons having no children aged <18 Married persons having children aged <18

m Alternative modes
only
This segment
during COVID-19

m Both physical AND is not shown due

alternative modes to small base
(n=25)
® Physical modes only
In 2018-2019 During COVID- In 2018-2019 During COVID- In 2018-2019 During COVID- In 2018-2019 During COVID-
(n=204) 19 (n=143) g (n=61) 19 (n=35%) (n=33%) 19 (n=76) 19 (n=55)

Any alternative mode 68% 93% 73% 97% 57% 67% 96%

Any physical mode 53% 16% 45% 29% 81% 52% 13%

YouGov 12

Base: Arts participants of respective art form in 2018-2019 and those during COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Changing frequency from physical to alternative modes — Dance

Note to readers: The segments of students (n=9 in 2018-2019, n=10 during COVID-19), married persons having no children aged <18 (n=25 in 2018-2019, n=22 during COVID-
19) and retirees (n=0 in 2018-2019, n=1 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base

« Compared to physical-mode participation in 2018-2019, alternative-mode participation in Dance programmes during COVID-19 was notably
more frequent.

Total Working singles Married persons having children aged <18

25% 27% 22%
35% | 36% 31%

27% 22% 27%
20% g 27%

30%

3 times or more

2 times
- 1time ; 2104
. 0
15% 14% i 13%
Forgot i 50 7% v
Participation via Participation via Participation via Participation via Participation via Participation via
physical modes in alternative modes physical modes in alternative modes physical modes in alternative modes
2018-2019 (n=125) during COVID-19 | 2018-2019 (n=39%) during COVID-19 2018-2019 (n=43%) during COVID-19
(n=132) ; (n=33%) (n=51)
Average no. of
1ge ne 2.9 4.0 2.8 3.3 2.6 3.5
part|C|pat|on
Excluding Forgot (n=108) (n=114) (n=33%) (n=31%) (n=36%*) (n=47)

YouGov

Note: Respondents are asked for their average yearly participation via physical modes in 2018-2019, and their total participation via alternative modes during COVID-19.
Base: Physical-mode participants of respective art form in 2018-2019, and alternative-mode participants of respective art form during COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total
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Average ratio of participating free/ paid arts programmes — Dance

Note to readers: The segments of students (n=9 in 2018-2019, n=10 during COVID-19), married persons having no children aged <18 (n=25 in 2018-2019, n=22 during
COVID-19) and retirees (n=0 in 2018-2019, n=1 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base

« Alternative-mode patrticipation during COVID-19 was more inclined towards free programmes, which might also explain for the higher

participation frequency as seen from previous slide.

Total

m Paid
® Free
Participation via Participation via
physical modes in alternative modes
2018-2019 (n=125) during COVID-19
(n=132)

Working singles Married persons having children aged <18

Participation via Participation via Participation via Participation via
physical modes in alternative modes physical modes in alternative modes
2018-2019 (n=39*%) during COVID-19 2018-2019 (n=43%) during COVID-19

(n=33%) (n=51)
14

Base: Physical-mode participants of respective art form in 2018-2019, and alternative-mode participants of respective art form during COVID-19



Average ratio of participating arts programmes of local/ non-local production — Dance

Note to readers: The segments of students (n=9 in 2018-2019, n=10 during COVID-19), married persons having no children aged <18 (n=25 in 2018-2019, n=22 during
COVID-19) and retirees (n=0 in 2018-2019, n=1 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base

« Alternative modes also expanded the geographical reach of programme options, as a result participants enjoyed more non-local productions

during COVID-19.

Total
= Non-local
m Local
Participation via Participation via
physical modes in alternative modes
2018-2019 (n=125) during COVID-19
(n=132)

Working singles

44%
Participation via Participation via
physical modes in alternative modes
2018-2019 (n=39%) during COVID-19
(n=33%)

Base: Physical-mode participants of respective art form in 2018-2019, and alternative-mode participants of respective art form during COVID-19

Married persons having children aged <18

Participation via Participation via
physical modes in alternative modes
2018-2019 (n=43%) during COVID-19

(n=51)
15



Reasons for not participating via alternative modes during COVID-19 — Dance

Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=25)

* Low awareness was the top barrier to alternative-mode participation except for married persons having no children under 18, who attributed
their non-participation more to their lack of interest in the art form (38%).

«  22% of students did not participate in Dance programmes because they lacked the relevant knowledge or had no learning needs to take part in

such programmes.

Total

(n=1,368)

Availability/ awareness

No information of the arts programmes receiveo

No alternative mode available for participating the performance/ exhibition/
show

Format preference

No lively atmosphere

Easily to be distracted; hard to concentrate/ engage

Unable to address my social needs via online or other means
Unable to get the whole picture outside the camera

The interaction with performers/ artists not satisfying my needs
Technical
More professional stage sound and lighting setup on-site

Not suitable to participate the arts programmes through online or alternative
modes as lack of personal space

Financial
High ticket price for participating the arts programmes via alternative modes
Free/ discounted ticket for on-site programmes obtained

Practical consideration

No time for participation as occupied by other personal/ family issues
Programme period/ short duration of programme

Personal interest

No interests in the art form

No interests in the programme contents

No learning needs to urge the participation

No relevant knowledge for appreciating the arts programmes

No initiation of the participation from family and friends

No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/ organization that | support

Base: Non-participants of Dance programme via alternative modes during COVID-19

I 44%
33%
13%
[ 39%
18%
11%
10%
10%
%
[ 20%
13%
8%
. 18%
10%
9%
. 18%
. 13%
= 7%
I 67%
30%
23%
15%
13%
10%
6%

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

Students
(n=111)
I 510
37%
19% A
e 39%
17%
18% A
12%
13%
7%
— 25%
17%
12%
— 19%
11%
8%
— 20%
. 12%
= 9%
I 659
35%

Working singles
(n=440)
I 41%

31%
12%
— 39%
18%
9%
13%
11%
1%y
. 18%
11%
8%
. 18%
13%
8%
7%
- 11%
= 7%
I 67%

31%
26% 26%
22% A 14%
22% A 12%
13% 11%
8% 5%
Top reason

Married persons having no

children aged <18
(n=294)

I 33% Y
32%
8% VW
s 30% W
16%
10%
5% W
7%
4% Y
— 16% ¥
12%
6%
- 15%
8%
8%
- 14%
- 12%
4% Y
I 74% A
380 A
27%
17%
12%
8%
4%

Married persons having children

aged <18
(n=418)

I 47%
32%
16% A
e 47% A
21%

10%

13% A

12%

11% A
— 23%

15%

10%
— 219

10%

12% A
— 220, A
- 14%

- 8%
—— 530, ¥
21% W
18% ¥
11% W
9% V¥
8%
8% A



Reasons for not participating in 2018-2019 — Dance
Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=25)
* Lack of interest in the art form was the dominant reason for non-participation in 2018-2019.
* 40% of students also suggested that they had not received information on Dance programmes during the period.

. . Married persons having no Married persons having
Total Students Working singles : )
gsing children aged <18 children aged <18
(n=1,296) (n=107) (n=412) (n=283) (n=393)
Availability/ awareness [ 27% 409% A s 5% I 04% I 24%
No information of the arts programmes received 27% 40% A 25% 24% 24%
Financial I 18% I 17% N 19% I 1% I 13%
High ticket price 18% 17% 19% 17% 18%
Practical consideration
I 25% I 25% I 0% . 2 vV I 37 A
No time for participation as occupied by other
personal/ family issues Il 12% N 13% B 12% Y 4 I 5% A
Programme held at remote venue [l 10% Bl 10% B 10% [ T 4 N 13%A
Early start time/ late end time of show ™ 6% M 9% B 4% M % M 8%

Personal interest NG 73% I 70 I 75 I o4 I 5 ¥

Programme period/ short duration of programme B 7% b M o5% M 7% [ 4  10% A

No interests in the art form 36% 43% 39% 44% A 27% v
No interests in the programme contents 27% 27% 30% 29% 23% W
No relevant knowledge for appreciating the 14% 19% 13% 13% 14%
arts programmes
No learning needs to urge the participation 12% 13% 11% 13% 11%
No initiation of the participation from family and friends 10% 11% 9% 12% 8%
No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/
organization that | support 8% 7% 8% 5% W 9%
Base: Non-participants of Dance programme in 2018-2019 Top reason

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Voices of respondents in participating the arts activities in alternative modes

Dance
e I FIENXEEH =R EMEENKST - 48
4 A FEAATEMMUNE - NFEEERAN T s
B E A B R REERE - ORI MEEE R IEEE
EERBETURAMEE o[ EFENIER Female, aged 53
Female, aged 23 Female, aged 16

/) J to share side stories or interview with the
dancers

Female, aged 40

HIKEEIRE

S AR ZERREER

Female, aged 34

Y= BEUEL

Female, aged 19

Female, aged 37

RITREMUR

Female, aged 21

Male, aged 31

Female, aged 28

more details about
performance

BAE B[R
Male, aged 40

Female, aged 51 Female, aged 43




Potential Participants of Dance



Arts participation in Jan 2018 - Jan 2021 and claimed interest at post-COVID-19 period — Dance

+  52% of respondents expressed interest in post-COVID-19 Dance programmes, more than triple the actual participation incidence (16%) in
the art form in recent years.
« Participation interest in both physical and alternative modes would grow, although it would be more inclined towards physical participation.

16% 5204A
(Projected Population: 710,261) 84% (Projected Population: 2,243,001)
) )
[ | ( \ 48%
29%
0 17%
9% 4% 3% 5%
_ | — |
In Jan 2018 - Jan 2021 Post-COVID-19
(n=1,500) (n=1,500)

m Alternative modes only ® Both physical AND alternative modes ® Physical modes only m No participation

Projected Population Projected Population
Any alternative mode 13% 567,531 23% 980,050
Any physical mode 8% 334,127 34% 1,495,567
YouGov 2

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of post-COVID-19 interest is significantly higher/ lower than the actual participation incidence in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021



Claimed interest in arts participation at post-COVID-19 period — Dance — by life segments

Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=26)

* Inline with their relatively active participation in the past, married persons having children under 18 were the keenest to participate in future

Dance programmes, especially in physical modes.

Total Students
(n=1,500) ' (n=121)
52% 45% 550
| 48% |

29%

17%

Any alternative mode

24%
15%
6%

m Alternative modes only

23% i 21%
Any physical mode
34% ' 31%

YouGov

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

Married persons having no children

Working singles aged <18
(n=473) (n=316)
50% 43% S7T%A
50%
\ )
( | { |
24%V 24%vy
19%

14%

7<y
.

m Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only

26% 19%

31% 28%V

Married persons having children

aged <18
(n=469)

62% A
\

\
38% A 38% ¥

19%

4%
I

m No participation

23%

42% A

21



Claimed interest in arts participation at post-COVID-19 Period — Dance — by participation

frequency

« While both stable and occasional participants before 2018 were similarly likely to participate in future Dance programmes, stable participants
shown a clear preference for physical participation whereas occasional participants were more agreeable to participate in either physical or

alternative modes.

Total Stable participants
(n=1,500) (n=389)
82% A
| \

0 H

52% [ \‘

\ ! 53%A
f I 8%

29%

22%A

=

m Alternative modes only

17%

]

Any Alternative mode

23% 29% A
Any Physical mode
34% 60% A

Occasional participants
(n=302)

83% A
)

43% A

30%aA

I =

m Both physical AND alternative modes

18% 'V

17%V

40% A

54%A

Y G  Note: Stable participants are those with stable participation from less than 5 years to more than 10 years before 2018
ou Ov Occasional participants are those with any occasional participation before 2018

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

No participation before 2018
(n=809)

74% A

26%V

® Physical modes only

|
10%V 13%Y

3% ¥
[ |

m No participation

13% V¥

15% V¥

22



Acceptable price level for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period — Dance
— by life segments

Note to readers: The segments of students (n=26) and retirees (n=2) are not shown due to small base
Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission

* Nearly half of potential alternative-mode participants were willing to pay for alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period, and they typically
expected a 50% discount off the physical ticket price. Married persons having children under 18 were prepared to pay for a higher price.

Total ,
(n=346) Working singles Married persons Married persons
: having no children aged <18 having children aged <18
; (n=117) (n=66) (n=109)
e - % of paid 5
0 .
di P 49% 50% 42% 55%
m $201-$250
$151-$200
8% i
$101-$150 (Median) | Median is not sh
Excluﬂlintg Free and $150 $150 due?o Igr?]:” r;)(;ssé ((:]vzgg) $200
ot sure H
= $51-$100 (n=175) ! (n=60) (n=64)
$50 or below
E Free
m Not sure % of physical 0 0 Percentage is not shown 0
ticket 50% 50% due to small base (n=29) 67%
YouGov 23

Base: Those consider alternative modes for participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Acceptable price level for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period — Dance
— by life segments

Note to readers: The segment of married persons having children aged 15+ (n=14) is not shown due to small base
Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission

» More married persons having children aged 5-14 were ready to pay for alternative-mode Dance programmes and at a slightly higher price.

Total

346 Married persons having children Married persons having children
(n=346) aged 0-4 aged 5-14
(n=41%) (n=68)
0
e 49% 49% 64% A
m $251-$300 8% auaience
m$201-$250
$151-$200
8% !
SOTELE0 (Median) E Median is not shown
Excluding free and $150 due to small base (n=23) $164
m $51-$100 not sure
(n=175) (n=44%)
$50 or below ;
u Free
m Not sure % of physical 0 Percentage is not shown 0
ticket 50% | due to small base (n=23) 55%
YouGov )

Base: Those consider alternative modes for participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Acceptable price level for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period — Dance
— by participation frequency

Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission
» Although occasional participants before 2018 expressed greater interest to wards alternative-mode Dance programmes (see slide 22 for

details), they expected more discount off the physical ticket price as compared to stable participants or even those who had not participated
before 2018. §

Total Stable participants Occasional participants No participation before 2018

(n= 346) | (n=120) (n=110) (n=116)

% of paid |
: 49% 53% 46% 48%
m $201-$250
$151-$200
8% :
$101-$150 Median |
EchL(Jding free an)d not $150 $200 $100 $116
m $51-$100 sure |
(n=175) ; (n=68) (n=52) (n=55)
$50 or below |
mFree
= Not sure ) oftipé?étsmal 50% 5 67% 339 39%

Note: Stable participants are those with stable participation from less than 5 years to more than 10 years before 2018
ou ov Occasional participants are those with any occasional participation before 2018 25

Base: Those consider alternative modes for participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of Potential Participants of Dance



Actual participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 and potential participants at post-
COVID-19 period — Dance

- TOTAL
- Participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021
- Potential participants

TOTAL
All Respondents
n=1,500

Post-COVID-19
Jan 2018 -

Jan 2021 Potential
Participants participants

(Ref: Q1 & Q2) Claimed any interest

Ref: Q24a
e ( Q24a)

52%

YouGov -



Profiles of potential participants - Dance

* Both actual participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 and potential participants at post-COVID-19 period were skewed towards female and young
adults aged 25-34. They tended to be married persons having children under 18 who were better educated and had higher household income.

Participants in Jan Potential Participants in Jan 2018 : ..
(n;rlotSaCIJO) 2018—Jan2021 participants (nlft:(')o) — Jan 2021 POte”t'("‘r‘]'z‘;afg)c'pa“ts
' (n=260) (n=810) ! (n=260)

Gender Region & living district

Male 44% 3B V 40% V Hong Kong Island 17% 17% 16%
Female 56% 65% A 60% A Central & Western 3% 4% 4%
Age Group Eastern 8% 9% 7%
16-24 13% 14% 12% Southern 4% 3% 3%
25-34 20% 28% A 25% A Wan Chai 2% 1% 2%
35-44 22% 28% A 22% Kowloon 30% 38% A 33% A
45-54 22% 14% V 21% Kowloon City 6% 7% 5%
55-64 23% 16% V 20% V¥ Kwun Tong 8% 10% 9%
Occupation Sham Shui Po 6% 8% 6%
Business owners/ Mana i 9 % A % A Wong Tai Sin o% L o%

_ gers and professionals 14% 19% 17% Yau Tsim Mong 4% 6% 6% A
White-collar 206 28% 29% New Territories 53% a6% V 51%
%y by | KwaiTsig
Students 9% 9% 8% Nor th 55) 30/0 40/0
Retirees 3% 1% V 2% Sai Kung 70/0 40/° 70/0
Unemployed 5% 4% 3% V Sh_a Tin 8% 8% 8%

Life Segment Tai Po 4% 3% 4%
Tsuen Wan 4% 2% V 4%
Students 9% 9% 8%

o Tuen Mun 8% 9% 6% V
Working singles 22% 21% 22% Yuen Long 8% 6% 7%
Married persons having no children aged <18 24% 15% Vv 20% V Islands 3% 50, A 1% A
Married persons having children aged <18 32% 40% A 38% A
Education Level
Secondary or below 45% 39% V 37% V¥
Post-secondary / University 55% 61% A 63% A
Monthly Household Income
Below HKD 30,000 64% 56% WV 57% V¥
HKD 30,000 - 49,999 24% 30% A 29% A
More than HKD 50,000 12% 13% 15% A

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of potential participants - Dance

* Nearly 60% of the potential participants were lapsed participants, meaning that they were still interested in Dance despite their non-
participation in this art form recently. (See slides 44-45 for reasons of non-participation of these lapsed participants)

Total Participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 Potential participants

Distribution of segments (n=1,500) (n=260) (n=810)
= Retaining participants
® Young participants ; ‘
= New participants 52% | 43% A 48%A

33%A

B Returning participants 31% : 0 3 24%wy
= Lapsed participants since COVID-19 5% 7% 1 A 10 17% AN | 10%A o A 11%Al
° 04% 1% 3% 0 : 20cA A% : 1%A 1% S%A
T % | - [ ‘ -

m Lapsed participants since 2018

= Non-participants

Participation before 2018

55% | 54% A

m Stable participation

u Occasional participation

u No participation

Mode of participation in 2018 — 2019

m Alternative modes only 87% 78% ¥
m Both physical AND alternative

modes
u Physical modes only

N 6% 3% 4%
m No participation L —
Mode of participation during COVID-19

m Alternative modes only 83% ¥
m Both physical AND alternative 213% VYV ]

modes |
m Physical modes only ‘ 0

8% 1% 1% 5% A 4% A : L% A 1% A 1%
mNo participaY G g T ;
ouGov : 29

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profile of Potential Participants — by Mode of
Participation



Distribution of potential participants by mode preference — Dance

Potential participants

Potential physical-mode participants
Potential alternative-mode participants

YouGov

Potential
physical-mode
participants

Potential participants
Claimed any interest at post-COVID-19 period
Qfglg:(Ref: Q24a)

S LLLTTT

Alternative modes
only, 33%

Physical modes
only, 56%

Potential alternative-
mode participants

31



Profiles of potential participants — Dance — by mode of participation

* The profiles of potential physical-mode participants and potential alternative-mode participants were largely similar except that the former was
more inclined towards women and those with higher education level.

Potential A Pqtertial . Potential alternative- Potential Potential physical- Potential alternative-
participants RUYSICALIMNOCE mode participants participants mode participants mode participants
(n=810) participants (n=346) (n=810) (n=554) (n=346)
Gender (n=554) Region & living district
0, 0, S(y
Male 40% 36% 43% Hong Kong Island 160A) 170A) 1 2 (]
Female 60% 64% 57% Central & Western 1% 5% 3%
Age Group Eastern 7% 8% 7%
0, 0 2%
16-24 12% 12% 12% Southern. 3% 3% .
Wan Chai 2% 1% 3%
25-34 25% 27% 24%
Kowloon 33% 34% 29%
35-44 22% 21% 23% .
Kowloon City 5% 6% 4%
45-54 21% 22% 19% 0 0 0
55-64 20% 18% 220 Kwun Tong 9% 10% 9%
Occupation Sham Shui Po 6% 7% 5%

. . W Tai Si % U T%
Business owners/ Managers and professionals 17% 18% 18% ong tal Sin 6% o% >

. Yau Tsim Mong 6% 6% 4%
White-collar 29% 31% 26% o

New Territories 51% 49% 56%
Blue-collar 34% 32% 37% R
. Kwai Tsing 7% 7% 6%
Housewives 6% 5% 6%
North 4% 4% 5%
Students 8% 8% 9% .

. Sai Kung 7% 6% 9%
Retirees 2% 3% 1% Sha Tin 8% 8% 8%
Unemployed 3% 2% 3% . o o 4%
Life Segment -_::a' POW j(;" jof 50/0
Students 8% 8% 9% suen van = = =
Working singles 22% 20% 26% Tuen Mun 6% 6 Oj” 6 Oj”
Married persons having no children aged <18 20% 20% 20% Yuen Long % 8% 6%

) . : Islands 1% 3% 7%

Married persons having children aged <18 38% 40% 33%

Education Level

Secondary or below 37% 32% 41%

Post-secondary / University 63% 68% 59%

Monthly Household Income

Below HKD 30,000 57% 55% 59%

HKD 30,000 - 49,999 29% 29% 28%

More than HKD 50,000 15% 16% 14%

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than potential participants



Profiles of potential participants — Dance — by mode of participation

+ Compared to their physical-mode counterparts, fewer potential alternative-mode participants had been stable participants before 2018, and
they tended to participate in alternative modes only even before COVID-19.

Potential participants Potential physical-mode participants Potential alternative-mode participants

Distribution of segments (n=810) (n=554) (n=346)

= Retaining participants
®Young participants 3 3

m New participants 48%

m Returning participants 24% 0 22%
= Lapsed participants since COVID-19 10% 1% 1% 5% 11% 11% 0.1%V 1% 5% 13% ‘
|| ‘ || ;

m | apsed participants since 2018

m Non-participants

Participation before 2018 ; ;
= Stable participation 41% 32% : 45% 0 : 33%VY 35% 32%
6 27% \ 31% 24% ‘ ’ ’

u Occasional participation | 3
= No participation ! 3 l

Mode of participation in 2018 — 2019

8% 76% 79%
m Alternative modes only !

m Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only 9%

0,
5% 8% 13% 4% 4%V

m No participation

Mode of participation during COVID-19 | |
83% ! 83% ! 80%

m Alternative modes only ; i
m Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only 14%
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

mNo participavouGOV. 00 -

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than potential participants




Profiles of potential participants — Dance — by mode of participation
* Among the potential alternative-mode participants, their ratios of alternative-mode participation in paid and non-local programmes during

COVID-19 were higher than all potential participants.

Frequency

3 times or more

2 times

e

Forgot

Average ratio of participating
free/ paid arts programmes

= Paid

= Free

Average ratio of participating of
local/ non-local production

= Non-local

m | ocal

YouGov

Note: “Participation via physical modes in 2018-2019” includes physical-mode participants in 2018-2019 only, so the bases here do not cover all potential participants.
“Participation via alternative modes during COVID-19” includes alternative-mode participants during COVID-19 only, so the bases here do not cover all potential participants.

Participation via physical modes in 2018-2019

Potential participants
(n=122)

26%

27%

Potential physical-mode
participants
(n=106)

24%

28%

Participation via alternative modes during COVID-19

Potential participants
(n=125)

36%

22%

42%

Potential alternative-mode
participants

(n=65) Other observations:

Potential paid
. alternative-mode
46% participants
> 3 times 68%
19% 2 times 15%|
1 time 13%|
Forgot 4%
34

Note: For participation frequency, respondents are asked for their average yearly participation via physical modes in 2018-2019, and their total participation via alternative modes during COVID-19.




Profiles of potential participants — Dance — important elements and information source for alternative modes

» Trailers on social media platforms, flexible time and free patrticipation were the top drivers of alternative-mode programmes.
« Social media platforms (66%) were the main source of information channel for alternative-mode programmes, followed by advertisements on
mobile apps or websites (36%).

Important elements driving alternative modes . . .
P g Information source for alternative modes during COVID-19
Potential alternative-mode participants

(n=346) . . .
m Alternative modes regardless of availability of in-person Potential alternatlxe-mode participants
participation (n=310)
= Alternative modes only if unable to participate in-person

In-person participation only

Social media platforms [ 66%
Trailer available on social media platforms or other channels 67% 29%

Flexible time for watching within designated period | ENENEEC-Z N =176 %
Offer free participation or watching partial contents | RGN <[00 7% Email [l 31%
Rare programme topic/ form/ performing group | NG E6 %
Non-local production
Brand new programme production
Local production  IECTEZSN - 6% Outdoor ad [l 20%
Award-winning X7 N6 % Event information websites [l 19%

Ad on mobile apps or websites [l 36%

TV/ radio promotion [l 30%

Friends groups [l 28%

Simultaneous participation on-site and via alternative modes 49% 34% 16%

With well-known artist/ performer/ author 49% 38% 13%
Inclusion of interactive element 42% 38% 21%

Updates by cultural related media channels [l 14%

Leaflets distributed at art/ cultural centres . 13%

Note: For information source, respondents without awareness of or prior experience in alternative programmes are excluded, so the base does not cover all potential alternative-mode participants.



Stable Retaining Participants with Participation
Interest at Post-COVID-19 Period



Proportion of stable retaining participation with interest among potential
participants — Dance

- Stable retaining participants with interest
- Stable retaining participants with interest in alternative modes

Potential participants
Claimed any interest at post-COVID-19 period

n=810 (Ref: Q24a) Stable retaining participants (6%)

/ (Stable participants before 2018 AND
==~
~

participated in both 2018-2019 & COVID-19 period)

I ?

[ A!{etaining Note: Those who claimed interest in alternative modes (2%)
: barticipants,
1

1

1

1

1

I U

1

|' U

Other participants includes:
e Young participants
Returning participants
New participants
Lapsed participants
Non-participants

Other participants,

90%

YouGov

37



Stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Dance

« Stable retaining participants with future participation interest clearly preferred physical attendance at Dance programmes — 80% of them
would consider physical participation while 40%% would consider alternative modes.

Potential participants Stable retaining participants with interest
(n=810) _ (n=50)
(Projected Population: 2,243,001) (Projected Population: 133,946)
60%
56%

33%
2097 19%
10%
m Alternative modes only m Both physical AND alternative modes ® Physical modes only
Projected Population Projected Population
Any Alternative mode 44% 980,050 40% 52,992
Any Physical mode 67% 1,495,567 80% A 106,973
YouGov a8

Base: Those consider participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the potential participants



Profiles of stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Dance
« Stable retaining participants with interest were more likely to be 35-44 years old with monthly household income at HKD 30,000 — 49,999.

Potential Stable retainin . . Stable retaining participants
(n;rf ?(I)O) participants participants with intg(’erest (n;rf t;lcl)o) Potentl(?]lzgalrg;: pants with in'?e?est i

’ (n=810) (n=50) ' (n=50)
Gender Region & living district
Male 44% 40% ¥ 39% Hong Kong Island 17% 16% 14%
Female 56% 60% A 61% Central & Western 3% 4% 4%
Age Group Eastern 8% 7% 6%
16-24 13% 12% 15% Southern 4% 3% 3%
25-34 20% 25% A 25% Wan Chai 2% 2% 2%
35-44 22% 22% 38% A Kowloon 30% 33% A 44% A
45-54 22% 21% 18% Kowloon City 6% 5% 11%
55-64 23% 20% 'V 1% VY
Occupation Kwun Tong 8% 9% 5%

Sham Shui Po 6% 6% 7%

Business owners/ Managers and professionals 14% 17% A 24% A Wong Tai Sin 6% 6% 7%
White-collar 27% 29% 26% Yau Tsim Mong 4% 6% A 14% A
Blue-collar 34% 34% 34% New Territories 53% 51% 42%
Housewives 7% 6% V 2% Kwai Tsing 7% 7% 2%
Students 9% 8% 5% North 59 4% 6%
Retirees 3% 2% 5% Sai Kung 7% 7% 0%
Unemployed 5% 3% V 3% Sha Tin 8% 8% 8%
Life Segment Tai Po 4% 4% 1%
Students 9% 8% 5% Tsuen Wan 4% 4% 3%
Working singles 22% 22% 20% Tuen Mun 8% 6% W 13%
Married persons having no children aged <18 24% 20% ¥ 8% V¥ Yuen Long 89% 7% 5%
Married persons having children aged <18 32% 38% A 42% Islands 3% 4% A 4%
Education Level
Secondary or below 45% 37% V 43%
Post-secondary / University 55% 63% A 57%
Monthly Household Income
Below HKD 30,000 64% 57%V 43% V
HKD 30,000-.49,999 24% 29% A 47% A
More than HKD 50,000 12% 15%A 11%

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Dance

» Despite their greater interest in physical participation at post-COVID-19 period, a considerable portion of stable retaining participants with
interest had participated in alternative modes only even before the epidemic.

Total 3 Potential participants 3 Stable retaining participants with interest
(n=1,500) 3 (n=810) ; (n=50)

Mode of participation in 2018 — 2019

87% | 78%W

m Alternative modes only
m Both physical AND alternative modes

H Physical modes only

6% 3% 4%
m No participation  —
Mode of participation during COVID-19
0, i 0
m Alternative modes only 83% V¥ | 81% A
m Both physical AND alternative modes
u Physical modes only o
8% 12% A 7%
m No participation 1% 1% 1% A 1% - oA

YouGov | | .

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Dance
« Stable retaining participants with interest had been frequent participants in either physical or alternative modes, and they also participated in

more paid Dance programmes than other past participants.

Participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021
(n=125) (n=132)

Changing frequency from
physical to alternative modes

3 times or more

25%
2 times 35%

i 27%
- Ltime ’ 20%

o - -

15% 14%
Participation via physical Participation via
) ~ modesin 2018-2019 alternative modes during
Average ratio of participating COVID-19
free/ paid arts programmes

23%
= Paid
u Free

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during
COVID-19

Average ratio of participating of
local/ non-local production

= Non-local

m Local

42%

Participation via physical Participation via

YouGWs in 2018-2019 alternative modes during
COVID-19

Potential participants

(n=122) (n=125)
26% 6%
27%

22%

15% 13%
Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during
COVID-19

23%

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during
COVID-19

42%
Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during
COVID-19

Note: These include participants in the respective period only, so they do not cover all participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 and all potential participants.
Note: For participation frequency, respondents are asked for their average yearly participation via physical modes in 2018-2019, and their total participation via alternative modes during COVID-19.
Note to readers: Acceptable price level, important elements and information source for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period are not shown for Stable retaining participants with interest in alternative modes due to

small base (n=23).

Stable retaining participants with interest

(n=31%) (n=46%)
48% 43%
17% 21%
18% 16%
Participation via physical Participation via

modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during

CQOVID-19

30%

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during
COVID-19

48%
Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during
COVID-19



Lapsed and Non-Participants with Participation
Interest at Post-COVID-19 Period



Distribution of potential participants by type of participants — Dance

- Lapsed participants with interest in physical/ alternative modes
- Non-participants with interest in physical/ alternative modes

Amongst potential participants, a portion of them are lapsed participants or non-participants. The following slides will look into the reasons for not participating in 2018-
2019 or during COVID-19 for these subgroups.

Potential participants
Claimed any interest at post-COVID-19 period
Nn=810 (Ref: Q24a)

Other patrticipants includes:
¢ Retaining participants
e Young participants
¢ Returning participants
¢ New participants

Other
participants,

, . . 17%
Those who claimed interest in

* Physical modes (15%)
» Alternative modes (12%)

Those who claimed interest in

/ « Physical modes (41%)

+ Alternative modes (23%)

Other observations:

Potential physical- | |7 Parieants Non-participants, Lapsed participants,
mode participants bhysical modes 24% 59%

Aged 16-24 12% 20%

Business owners/ Managers

and professionals 18% 10%

\White-collar 31% 36%

Students 8% 14%)

Non-participants
Potential alternative- \with interest in
mode participants  |alternative modes

Married persons having no
children aged <18 20% 30%)
Married persons having
children aged <18 33% 22%




Reasons for not participating in 2018-2019 - Lapsed and non-participants with participation interest at

post-COVID-19 period — Dance

» The high ticket price was the key concern for participation among those lapsed participants with interest in physical modes, whilst lack of
programme information was the main barrier for non-participants with interest in physical participation.

Non-participants in 2018-2019
(n=1296)
Availability/ awareness N 27%

No information of the arts programmes received 27%
Financial [ 13%
High ticket price 18%

Practical consideration [ 28%

No time for participation as occupied by other personal/
family issues

B 12%
Programme held at remote venue [ 10%

Programme period/ short duration of programme [l 7%

Early start time/ late end time of show W 6%

No interests in the art form 36%
No interests in the programme contents 27%
No relevant knowledge for appreciating the 14%
arts programmes
. L 12%
No learning needs to urge the participation
No initiation of the participation from family and friends 10%

No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/
organization that | support 8%

Top reason

Lapsed participants with interest in physical modes
(n=251)
I 26%

26%
I 350 A
350 A
N 50%A
s 2zvA
el 12%
B 12% 4
I 14% A
I 5%V
12% W
200§
10%'Y
5% W
10%

15% A

Note: Lapsed participants who have participated in 2018-2019 are excluded from this question, so not all lapsed participants with interest are covered here.

Base: Non-participants of Dance programme in 2018-2019

A V¥ Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than non-participants in 2018-2019

Non-participants with interest in physical modes

(n=129)
I cov A

39% A
B 9%
19%
I 27%
N 16%
M 9%
M 8%
M 7%
I 56 V
10%VY
11%V
15%
17%
220, A

5%



Reasons for not participating via alternative modes during COVID-19 - Lapsed and non-participants with
participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Dance

» Despite their claimed interest in future alternative-mode Dance programmes, a considerable portion of lapsed participants suggested that
they had not participated in alternative modes during COVID-19 due to the various structural defects of alternative formats.

Non-participants in alternative modes Lapsed participants with interest Non-participants with interest

during COVID-19 in alternative modes in alternative modes
(n=1,368) (n=179) (n=100)
Availability/ awareness
I 44% I 61% A S G50 A

No information of the arts programmes received

33% 43% A 59% A
No alternative mode available for participating the performance/ 13% 5
exhibition/ show 0 22% A 11%
Format preference E— 39% I 550 4 [—46%
No lively atmosphere 18% 24% A 28% A
Easily to be distracted; hard to concentrate/ engage 11% 14% 10%
Unable to get the whole picture outside the camera
10% 15% A 10%
Unable to address my social needs via online or other means 10% 18% A 12%
The interaction with performers/ artists not satisfying my needs 7% 9% 6%
Technical i 20% — 34% A [ 23%
More professional stage sound and lighting setup on-site 13% 23% A 21% A
Not suitable to participate the arts programmes through online or 89 0
alternative modes as lack of personal space ° 13%A 4%
Financial  18% — 320 A 1%
High ticket price for participating the arts programmes via o
alternative modes 10% 12% 13%
. . . . 9% 0
Free/ discounted ticket for on-site programmes obtained ’ 21% A 8%
. . . . 18% . 190
Practical consideration ’ I 32% A 19%
No time for participation as occupied by other personal/ family . 13% — 22% A . 13%
issues
M 7% 0
Programme period/ short duration of programme ’ . 10%A L%
Personal interest I 67% e 50% ¥ e 559,
. .No interests in the art form 30% 12%Y 1%V
No interests in the programme contents
. o 23% 14% 1% V¥
No learning needs to urge the participation v
15% 6%V 14%
No relevant knowledge for appreciating the arts programmes
g pp 9 prog 13% 12% 12%
No initiation of the participation from family and friends 10% 12% 26% A
No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/ organization that | o
support 6% 10% A 2%

Top reason

Base: Non-participants of Dance programme via alternative modes during COVID-19

A ¥ Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the non-participants in alternative modes during COVID-19



Acceptable price level and important elements for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19
period - Lapsed and non-participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Dance

* The elements driving lapsed and non-participants towards alternative-mode participation were largely similar to those for all potential alternative-
mode participants, except that non-participants would slightly more likely to consider alternative modes only when physical attendance was not

pOSSIble' Potential alternative-mode Lapsed participants with interest Non-participants with interest
participants in alternative modes in alternative modes
(n=175) (n=94) (n=46%)
Acceptable price level (Median)
Excluding Free and Not sure
Note: Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission $15O $150 $129
% of physical ticket 0
6 of physical ticke 50% 50% 43%
Potential alternative-mode Lapsed participants with interest Non-participants with interest
Important elements driving alternative modes participants in alternative modes in alternative modes
(n=346) (n=179) n=100
Trailer available on social media platforms or other channels 67% 29% 70% 25% ___39% |
Flexible time for watching within designated period 65% 28% 66% 27% [ 62% 2006t
Offer free participation or watching partial contents 64% 30% 67% 26% [ 61% I 33% /)
Rare programme topic/ form/ performing group 59% 35% 64% 33% 53% 34% 13%
) i Non-local production 59% 37% 55% 41% 60% 35% ‘
[ ] AIt_ernatlve mode_s_reg_ardless of availability
of in-person participation Brand new programme production 59% 37% 64% 34% | L 520 | B d00
u Alternative modes only if unable to
participate in-person Local production 57% 34% 57% 37% % [ 550 | 38060 L7
© In-person participation onl
person parieip Y Award-winning 520% 42% 5106 45% [__46% B avoe
Simultaneous participation on-site and via alternative modes 49% 34% - 16% 51% 34% - 15% L 490 | S F
With well-known artist/ performer/ author 49% 38% 54% 36% \ [ 450 D 42060 L
Inclusion of interactive element 42% 38% 39% 41% 48% 35% - 18%

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than potential alternative-mode participants



